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Ex accessories
Safety Instructions

EU/UKCA Declaration of Conformity / Component Attestation
We, Eaton Electrical Systems Ltd, declare under our sole responsibility
that following Ex accessories satisfy the Essential Health and Safety
requirements of the 2014/34/EU directive “ATEX Directive”, the SI 2016
No. 1107 (UKCA), and IEC requirements based on the following
harmonized/designated standards: *

- |[EC 60079-0:2017/EN IEC 60079-0:2018 General requirements

- IEC/EN 60079-1:2014 Flameproof enclosures "d"
-IEC 60079-7:2017/EN |EC 60079-7:2015A1:2018 Increased
safety "e"

- [EC60079-31:2013 /EN60079-31:2014 Dust protection enclosure "t"

Stopping plugs CB, CF, CK, CQ, CQ-M, CY, PD-U, PH-E, PA-U/PB-U,
PD-E4, PS

ITS16ATEX101335X / ITS21UKEX0049X IECEX / ITS 16.0012X

Rx Adaptors & reducers AR, AU/AX, AB/AJ, BB/BJ, DG/DN
ITS16ATEX101336X / ITS21UKEX0051X / IECEXITS16.0011X

Rx Shaped Adaptors FA, FC, FD, FP, FQ, FR, FG, FK, FM
ITS16ATEX101337U / ITS21UKEX0053U / [ECEX ITS16.0010U
Breather drains DP-E, DP-E4, CV, CV-M, BD-U ITS16ATEX101338X
ITS21UKEX0073X IECEX ITS 16.0014X

Rd Adaptors & reducers AD-U, AM-U, AF-U, RD-U, AE-E, FB, FL,
UN-U, UF-U, ADE-4, RDE-4

ITS16ATEX101339X / ITS21UKEX0050X / IECEX ITS 16.0013X

Rd Shaped Adaptors AR-U, TPU, TAU, TQU, TCU, TRU, TDU, AYU,
ATU, ASU

ITS16ATEX101340U / ITS21UKEX0052U / IECEX ITS 16.0049X
Insulated Adaptor DB

ITS16ATEX101088X / ITS21UKEX0054X / IECEX ITS 16.0049X
Breather Drain CT

ITS13ATEX17782X / ITS21UKEX0072X / IECEX ITS 13.0018X

*Where appropriate, the abovementioned standards have been
compared to the standards used for certification purposes and no change
in the state of the art applies to the equipment.

Raxton/Redapt products are designed for use in zones 1/2 (gas group I,
IIA, 1B, 1IC) and zones 21/22 (dust groups IIIA, 1B, IIIC.

Ex-Marking code (see certificates)

Ex db IIC Gb (lIB+H2 for BD-U), Ex eb IIC Gb, Ex tb llIC Db

Ex eb IIC Gb, Ex tb IlIC Db (AE-E, DP-E, DP-E4, ET-E, CV, CV-M, ADE-
4, RDE-4, PDE-4 et PH-E, CQ-M, PS)

Ex db 1/Ex eb | (not for Aluminum, nylon versions and AR-U, DB, CY)

Quiality notification N° Ex NB 2813 - SIRA 00 ATEX M083
Quality notification N° Ex AB 0359 - ITS21UKQAN0047
Quality notification GB/SIR/QAR06.0014

Product certification manager, S. MAUGER, 2022/09/28
QHSE manager, Paul ARTHUR, 2022/09/28

1.General
installation
-Selection and installation must only be carried out by qualified Ex
personnel and in accordance with EN/IEC 60079-14

-Gloves should be used to handle the products.

- Under no circumstances should installation be carried out under live
conditions.

-The installer should ensure that no damage occurs to any thread or form
of seal during installation. Where component is plated care should be
taken to prevent damage or chipping.

-Certified Ex accessories must be installed onto enclosures that show the
same method of protection.

-The accessories may be used without locknuts if they are installed
wrench tight into a threaded hole.

-When used with equipment having blank holes, the accessory has to be
secured with a locknut provided by Raxton/Redapt. After tightening, all
the threads of the locknut shall be engaged.

- If metallic accessories are used with plastic enclosures, Raxton/Redapt
earth tag must be used.

- to ensure the effectiveness of ‘O’ ring seal and to maintain the IP rating,
the surface of the enclosure should be clean and free from dust or
moisture before assembly.

-The installer should also ensure that the ‘O’ ring seal is seated in the
groove provided.

-The installer must ensure that for Ex t products a minimum of 3% full
threads taper are engaged when tightened for Ex t products, and for Exe
the items are tightened up to the shoulder or sealing washer.

Mounting instructions

Before assembly of threaded accessories, consideration should be given
to any complement that may be required:

a. Check if the type and size of the entry thread, marked on the accessory,
are adapted to the equipment.

b. Fix the accessory to the equipment with respect to the table 1 when
mounted on a blank or threaded hole.

requirements for selection, commissioning, and

3. Special conditions for safe use

- Only one Adaptor or reducer shall be used with one entry.

- When used for Increased Safety (‘Ex eb’) or Protection by enclosure (Ex
tb) applications, a suitable method of sealing to the associated enclosure
shall be provided. The interfaces between these devices and the
associated enclosure cannot be defined; therefore, it is the user's
responsibility to ensure that the appropriate ingress protection level is
maintained at these interfaces.

- Swivel accessories: the flame non-transmission tests of the cylindrical
flame path provided by the swivel adaptors have not been conducted.
This shall be considered by the issuing body of the apparatus certificate.
- ‘Ex db’ Stopping plugs are not to be used with any form of adaptors or
reducers.

- Type AB & AJ Adapters, Type BB & BJ Reducers and products in
Aluminum or in Nylon have to be positioned where they are subject to low
risk of mechanical impact.

- All1SO threaded accessories being installed on “Ex d” enclosures have
to maintain 5 full threads engagement.

- Nylon accessories shall only be cleaned with a damp cloth.

- DB insulated adaptor shall be adequately protected from UV exposure
- When manufactured in 30% Glass Filled Nylon material, the entry
devices are suitable for a service temperature range of - 30°C to +90°C.
- When manufactured in 40% Glass Filed Nylon material, the entry
devices are suitable for a service temperature range of - 20°C to +45°C.
They shall be protected from exposure to light; items made from this
material are marked with ‘40% Glass Filled Nylon’.

- When installed in Group | applications, ADU M16 to M20 adaptors in
brass shall be installed where the risk of impact is low.

- Breather drains are only suitable for bottom entry applications.
Blowdown water should be directed to a safe location. They can be used
in other orientation if for breathing and IPX4 only. In flameproof
applications the BD-U types may be used in other orientations however
further assessment of the suitability of neighboring limiting service
temperatures shall be considered. Breathers with 3 drain holes of 3 mm
shall only be used with “Ex €” enclosures that have a minimum wall

Certficate n°CSAO1CA1248014X | SB?S

PD-U, RD-U: Ex db Ex eb IIC Gb IP66/67/68

Cl1Zn 1 AEx eb AEx db IIC Gb

Cl I Div1 Gr ABCD Cl Il Gr EFG Cl IlI; Type 4X/6P

AD-U: Ex db Ex eb IIC Gb IP66/67/68

Cl1Zn 1 AEx eb AEx db IIC Gb IP54

ClI Div1 Gr ABCD Cl Il Gr EFG Cl IlI; Type 3

PA-U, PB-U, AR-U: Ex db Ex eb IIC Gb IP54

Cl1Zn 1 AEx eb AEx db IIC Gb IP54

Cl I Div1 Gr ABCD Cl Il Gr EFG Cl Ill; Type 3

AM-U: Ex db Ex eb IIC Gb IP54, CI | Zn 1 AEx eb AEx db IIC Gb IP54
ClIDiv 1 GrCD, Cl I Div2 Gr ABCD Cl Il Gr EFG; Cl IIl; Type 3
PD-E4, AD-E4, RD-E4:

Ex eb IIC Gb IP66/67/68, Cl | Zn 1 AEx eb IIC Gb IP66/67/68

Cl I Div2 Gr ABCD Cl Il Gr EFG Cl III; Type 4X/6P

PH-E, AE-E: Ex eb IIC Gb IP54, Cl 1 Zn 1 AEx eb IIC Gb IP54
Cl I Div2 Gr ABCD Cl Il Gr EFG Cl IlI; Type 3

UN-U, UF-U: Ex db Ex eb IIC Gb IP54

Cl I Div1 Gr ABCD Cl Il Gr EFG Cl IlI; Type 3

Certificate n° CSA00CA1033919X: DP-E, DP-E4
Exeb IIC Gb, Cl1Zn1 AEx eb lIC Gb
Cl1Div2 Gr ABCD

Certificate n° CSA99CA1003277U: AB, AJ, CF, CB, CK, CQ, CY:
Ex db IIC Gb, Cl1 Zn 1 AEx db IIC Gb
Cl1Div2 Gr ABCD

For details about scope of certification, please communicate
directly with your vendor or consult our website www.eaton.com.

Blank hole characteristics Torque (Nm) thickness of 2 mm. No restrictions for breather drains having 2 holes of 5
Male thread Hole @ (mm) Metallic Plastic mm. Breather drains with NPT threads shall not be installed on a threaded
| Oring hole when manufactured with drain holes.
M12 (T74NPT) 12+0.2 75 5 - BDU & CT breather drains shall not be used with enclosure having a
(13.72+0.2) volume greater than 190 I. The reference pressure is limited to 40 bar.
M16 (3/8"NPT) 16+0.2 12,5 7 For use in acetylen atmospheres, please contact your vendor. The
(17.15+0.2) breather drains do not dissipate any energy other than the expulsion of
M20 (1/2"NPT) 20+0.2 325 7 heated gas in the event of an internal explosion. Maximum surface
. (21.34+0.2) temperature = Maximum surface temperature of associated enclosure +
M25 (3/4"NPT) 2(??;7%2 475 10 K.
W32 (T'NPT) ( 3'2 0 3 ) 55 0 The products shall be selected for a temperature range at their points of
(33'4,,0.3) mounting based upon the combination of interface seal and material of
40 (1.1/4"NPT) 40+0.3 65 15 construction (see table 2).
(42.16+0.3)
M50 (1.1/2"NPT) 50+0.4 80 25 Standard application -60°C to +200°C
(48.26+0.4) — — S g
M3 (Z'NPT) 63405 95 30 Mining application (Gr I) -60°C to +150°C
(60.33+0.5) Swivel & unions (Ex d) -20°C to +60°C
M75 (2.1/2"NPT) 75+0.5 110 30
(73.03+0.5) AD-E4, RD-E4, PD-E4, CQ-M -30°C 90°C
M90 (3"NPT) (B%Og?OSS) 180 30 AEE 20°C to +40°C
M110(3.1/2"NPT) 110+005é;01 6+ 220 30 DB -20°C to +130°C
Table 1 BD-U (Ex d) -60°C to +150°C
DP-E (metal) -50°C to +85°C
¢. When blanking elements and adapters with tapered threads are used < <
in enclosures having gland plates with unthreaded entries care shall be DP-E4 (nylon) -30°Cto +85°C
taken to use appropriate fittings (e.g. seal) to maintain the enclosure CV-M (nylon) -20°C to +65°C
integrity. — 5
d. When mounting a cable gland, maintain the accessory position with a Nitrle Oring -30C to +80°C
spanner to prevent rotation and tighten the body of the cable gland to the EPDM Oring -50C to +100C
torque recommended by themanufacturer. Neoprene Oring 40C 10 +80°C
Generally, Crouse-Hinds HTL-4 grease is recommended to facilitate Viton Oring -20C to +180°C
tightening and to preserve the integrity of the threads. Silicone Oring 50C to +180°C
2. Using Fluorosilicone -60C to +130°C

- Adaptors and reducers provide the assembly of an apparatus on a blank
hole of different size (Ex e and Ex t application only) or on a threaded hole
of different size or type.

- Female/Female Adaptors provide the assembly of one apparatus with
male entry thread to each of its extremities.

- Male/Male Adaptors provide the assembly of one apparatus with female
entry thread to each of its extremities.

-Stopper plugs provide the closing of unused blank or threaded hole.

- Earth tags allow the connection of a flexible earth bonding with a gland
or with an accessory.

- The locknuts allow the fixation of a cable gland or an accessory on a
blank hole. After tightening, all the threads of the locknut must be
engaged.

- Accessories may be required for use in metallic threaded entries, it is
recommended that a metallic version be used. Mounting a metallic device
on a plastic enclosure is not recommended.

- Thread sealant, sealing washer or Oring must be applied carefully to get
IP66, IP68 (2 m, 1 h) or NEMA 3, 4X/6P. Please consult your vendor for
further guidance.

Table 2

For North America, CF, CB, CK, CY & CQ stopping plugs used for Ex d
applications must maintain five full threads engagement for enclosure
volumes < 100 cm3 and eight full threads engagement for enclosure
volumes > 100 cm3.

4. Inspection - Maintenance - Repair - After-sales service

Ex accessories should be inspected regularly during electrical installation
checks. It is useful to conduct a visual check to ensure devices have not
been damaged and the tightening; otherwise, once installed, items do not
require checking or maintaining. Repairs ~ to  accessories are
not permitted. In case of query or complaint, please communicate
directly with your vendor.

Breather Drain should be examined during routine checking and dust and
debris should be removed. The filter can be blown through by inserting an
Allen Key into the socket and using compressed air to blow into each
drainage hole. This operation can be done in situ, but it is strongly
recommended that the part be removed from the enclosure.
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Accessoires Ex
Notice d'instructions

Déclaration UE/UKCA de conformité/Attestation de
composant

Nous, Eaton Electrical Systems Ltd, déclarons sous notre seule
responsabilité que les accessoires Ex listés ci-apres sont conformes aux
exigences essentielles de sécurité et de santé de la directive
2014/34/UE, « Directive ATEX », de la SI 2016 No. 1107 (UKCA) et aux
exigences IEC sur la base des normes harmonisées suivantes* :

- [EC 60079-0:2017/EN IEC60079-0:2018 Exigences générales

- IEC/EN 60079-1:2014 Enveloppes antidéflagrantes « d »

-IEC 60079-7:2017/EN IEC 60079-7:2015/A1:2018 Sécurité

augmentée « e »

- CEI 60079-31:2013 /EN 60079-31:2014 Enveloppe de protection
contre la poussiére « t »

Bouchons CB, CF, CK, CQ, CQ-M, CY, PD-U, PH-E, PA-U, PB-U, PD-
E4, PS ITS16ATEX101335X / ITS21UKEX0049X / IECEX ITS 16.0012X
Rx Adaptateurs & Réducteurs AR, AU/AX, AB, AJ, BB, BJ, DG, DN
ITS16ATEX101336X / ITS21UKEX0051X / IECEX ITS 16.0011X

Rx Adapteurs spéciaux FA, FC, FD, FP, FQ, FR, FG, FK, FM
ITS16ATEX101337U / ITS21UKEX0053U / IECEX ITS16.0010U
Dispositifs de respiration et de drainage DP-E, CV, BD-U
ITS16ATEX101338X ITS21UKEX0073X / IECEX ITS 16.0014X

Rd Adaptateurs & Réducteurs AD-U, AM-U, AF-U, RD-U, AE-E,

FB, FL, UN-x (U or D), UF-U, ADE-4, RDE-4

ITS16ATEX101339X / ITS21UKEX0050X IECEX ITS 16.0013X

Rd Adapteurs spéciaux AR-U, TPU, TAU, TQU, TCU, TRU,

TDU, AYU, ATU, ASU

ITS16ATEX101340U / ITS21UKEX0052U /IECEX ITS 16.0049X
Dispositfs de respiration et de drainage CT

ITS13ATEX17782X / ITS21UKEX0072X /IECEX ITS 13.0018X

* Le cas échéant, les normes susmentionnées ont été comparées aux
normes utilisées aux fins de certification, et aucun changement de I'état
de I'art ne s'applique a I'équipement.

Ces équipements sont congus pour une utilisation en :

Zones 1 et 2, dans des atmosphéres a gaz explosif, sur des équipements
électriques de Groupe | (Industrie miniére) ; et Groupes IIA, IIB et 1IC
Zones 21 et 22, dans des atmosphéres de poussiéres explosives, sur
des équipements électriques de Groupes IlIA, I1IB et IlIC

Code de marquage Ex (voir certificats)

Ex db IIC Gb (I1B+H2 for BD-U), Ex eb IIC Gb, Ex tb llIC Db

Ex eb IIC Gb, Ex tb IlIC Db (AE-E, DP-E, DP-E4, ET-E, CV, CV-M, ADE-
4, RDE-4, PDE-4 et PH-E, CQ-M, PS)

Ex db |/ Ex eb | (not for Aluminum, nylon versions and AR-U, DB, CY)

Notification Qualité n® Ex NB 2813 - SIRA 00 ATEX M083
Notification Qualité N° Ex AB 0359 - ITS21UKQAN0047
Assurance qualité GB/SIR/QAR06.0014

Product certification manager, S. MAUGER, 2022/09/28
QHSE manager, Paul ARTHUR, 2022/09/28

Pour plus de détails sur la portée de certification, contacter
directement votre vendeur ou visiter notre site www.eaton.com.

1. Exigences générales pour la sélection, la mise en service et
l'installation

- La sélection et linstallation doivent étre effectuées uniquement par du
personnel qualifié Ex et conformément & la norme EN/IEC 60079-14.

- Les gants doivent étre utilisés pour manipuler les produits.

- En aucun cas, l'installation ne doit étre effectuée sous tension.

- L'installateur doit s'assurer qu'aucun filet ou joint n'est endommagé au
cours de linstallation. Lorsque le composant est protégé contre la
corrosion, il faut veiller & ne pas endommager le revétement de protection
- Les accessoires certifiés Ex doivent étre installés sur des boitiers
présentant un niveau de protection Ex adéquat.

- Les accessoires peuvent étre utilisés sans contre-écrou s'ils sont
installés dans un trou fileté.

- Lorsqu'ils sont montés sur des trous lisses, les accessoires doivent étre
fixés avec un contre-écrou fourni par Raxton/Redapt. Apres le serrage,
tous les filets du contre-écrou doivent étre engagés.

- Si des accessoires métalliques sont utilisés avec des boitiers en
plastique, une bague de masse Raxton/Redapt doit étre utilisée pour
assurer la mise a la terre ou la liaison équipotentielle.

- Pour maintenir le degré d'étanchéité IP, la surface du boitier doit étre
propre et exempte de poussiére ou d'humidité avant le montage.

- Le cas échéant, l'installateur doit également s'assurer que le joint torique
est bien en place dans la gorge prévue a cet effet.

- L'installateur doit s'assurer que les produits Ex tb & filetage conique
soient engagés avec un minimum de 3% filets complets lorsqu'ils sont
montés sur trou fileté

Instructions de montage

Avant le montage des accessoires Ex, il convient de suivre les
dispositions suivantes :

a. Vérifier si le type et la taille du filetage d'entrée, marqués sur
I'accessoire, sont adaptés a I'équipement.

b. Fixer 'accessoire a I'équipement en respectant le tableau 1 lorsqu'il est
monté sur trou lisse ou sur trou fileté.

c. Lorsque des bouchons et des adaptateurs a filetage conique sont
utilisés sur des orifices non filetés, il faut veiller a utiliser un moyen
approprié (par exemple, un joint) pour maintenir I'intégrité d'étanchéité de
I'enveloppe

d. Lors du montage d'un presse-étoupe, maintenez la position de
I'accessoire a |'aide d'une clé pour éviter toute rotation et serrez le corps
du presse-étoupe au couple recommandé par le fabricant.

En général, la graisse Crouse-Hinds HTL-4 est recommandée pour
faciliter le serrage et préserver I'intégrité des filets.

2. Utilisation

- Les adaptateurs et les réducteurs permettent le montage d'un appareil
sur un trou lisse (application Ex e et Ex t uniquement) ou sur un trou fileté
de taille ou de type différent.

- Les adaptateurs femelle/femelle permettent d'assembler un appareil
avec un filetage d'entrée male a chacune de ses extrémités.

- Les adaptateurs méle/male permettent d'assembler un appareil avec un
filetage d'entrée femelle & chacune de ses extrémités.

-Les bouchons d'obturation permettent de fermer un trou vide ou fileté
inutilisé.

- Les bagues de masse permettent le raccordement d'une liaison de terre
souple avec un presse-étoupe ou avec un accessoire.

- Les contre-écrous permettent la fixation d'un presse-étoupe ou d'un
accessoire sur un trou lisse. Aprés le serrage, tous les filets du contre-
écrou doivent étre engagés.

- Des accessoires peuvent étre nécessaires pour une utilisation dans des
entrées filetées métalliques, il est alors recommandé d'utiliser une version
métallique. Le montage d'un accessoire métallique sur un boitier en
plastique n'est pas recommandé.

- Une pate d'étanchéité, un joint plat ou encore un Oring doit étre utilisé
pour garantir I'indice IP66, IP68 (2 m, 1 h) ou NEMA 3, 4X/6P. Veuillez
consulter votre fournisseur pour de plus amples informations.

3. Conditions spéciales pour une utilisation sdre

- Un seul adaptateur ou réducteur doit étre utilisé sur une entrée
d’enveloppe.

- En cas d'utilisation pour des applications de sécurité augmentée ("Ex
eb") ou de protection par enveloppe (Ex tb), une méthode appropriée
d'étanchéité associée doit étre fournie. Lorsque les interfaces entre les
accessoires et le boitier associé ne peuvent pas étre définies, il incombe
alors a l'utilisateur de s'assurer que le niveau de protection approprié est
maintenu a ces interfaces.

- Raccords tournants : les essais de non-transmission de la flamme n'ont
pas été réalisés. Ceci doit étre pris en considération par 'organisme qui
délivre le certificat d'équipement.

- Les bouchons d'arrét "Ex db" ne doivent pas étre utilisés avec quelque
forme d'adaptateur ou de réducteur que ce soit.

- Les adaptateurs de type AB et AJ, les réducteurs de type BB et BJ et
les produits en aluminium ou en nylon doivent étre installés dans des
environnements a faible risque d'impact mécanique.

- Tous les accessoires filetés ISO installés sur des boitiers "Ex d" doivent
engager au moins 5 filets complets.

- Les accessoires en nylon doivent étre nettoyés uniquement avec un
chiffon humide.

- L'adaptateur isolé DB doit étre protégé de maniere adéquate contre
I'exposition aux UV.

- Lorsquiils sont fabriqués en nylon chargé de verre & 30 %, les
accessoires conviennent a une plage de températures de service de -
30°C & +90°C.

- Lorsqu'ils sont fabriqués en nylon chargé de verre a 40%, les
accessoires conviennent pour une plage de températures de service de -
20°C a +45°C. lIs doivent étre protégés de I'exposition a la lumiere et
doivent porter la mention "40% Glass Filled Nylon".

- Lorsqu'ils sont installés dans des applications du groupe |, les
adaptateurs ADU de taille M16 a M20 en laiton doivent étre installés dans
des environnements & faible risque d'impact mécanique.

- Les dispositifs de respiration et de drainage doivent impérativement étre
montés téte vers le bas. Les eaux de purge doivent étre dirigées vers un
endroit sir. Les dispositifs peuvent étre montés dans d’autres positions
s'ils ne servent qu'a I'aération et que le degré d'IP ne dépasse pas X4.
Dans les applications Ex d, les versions BD-U peuvent étre montés dans
d'autres orientations, mais il convient d'analyser I'environnement
d'utilisation. Les dispositifs de respiration et de drainage avec 3 trous de
drainage de 3 mm ne doivent étre utilisés qu'avec des boitiers "Ex e" dont
I'épaisseur de paroi minimale est de 2 mm. Les dispositifs & filetage NPT
ne doivent pas étre installés sur un trou fileté lorsqu'ils sont fabriqués
avec des trous de drainage.

- Les dispositifs de respiration et de drainage BDU & CT ne doivent pas
étre utilisés avec des enceintes ayant un volume supérieur a 190 I. La
pression de référence est limitée a 40 bar. Pour une utilisation dans des
atmosphéres acétyléniques, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur. Les
dispositifs de respiration et de drainage ne dissipent aucune énergie autre
que I'expulsion du gaz chauffé en cas d'explosion interne. Température
maximale de surface = Température maximale de surface de I'enceinte
associée + 32K

Les produits doivent étre sélectionnés en température en fonction des
températures de service des joints d’étanchéités et des matériaux de
construction (voir tableau 2).

4. Inspection - Maintenance - Réparation - Service aprés-vente

Les accessoires Ex doivent étre inspectés réguliérement lors des
contréles de l'installation électrique. Il est utile d'effectuer un contréle
visuel pour s'assurer qu'ils n'ont pas été endommagés et qu'ils sont bien
serrés. Une fois en service, les accessoires ne nécessitent pas de
vérification ou de maintenance. Les réparations des accessoires ne sont
pas autorisées.

Les dispositifs de respiration et de drainage doivent étre examinés lors
des vérifications de routine et la poussiere et les débris doivent étre
retirés. L'élément filtrant peut étre nettoyé en utilisant de I'air comprimé
pour souffler dans les trous de drainage.

En cas de question ou de plainte, veuillez contacter directement votre
vendeur.

XXXXXXOXXOXXXKKKXOKXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

EU REPRESENTATIVE:
Cooper CAPRI SAS

36 rue des Fontenils

41600 Nouan-le-Fuzelier France

Warning

Raxton/Redapt will not take responsibility for any damage, injury or
form of loss caused where products are not installed or used as
detailed in these instructions. If in doubt, further advice can be
obtained from our Technical Department.

Accessories produced by Eaton Electrical Systems Ltd Westgate, Aldridge, WS9 8FS, United Kingdom P: +44(0)1922 450400


http://www.eaton.com/
http://www.eaton.com/
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1.060wme TpeboBaHus Kk BbIGOPY, BBOAY B IKCMMyaTauuw U
ycTaHOBKe

M3nenus Raxton/Redapt npeaHasHayeHbl Ans UCNOMb30BAHNUSA B 30HaX
1/2 (rpynnbi rasos |, lIA, 11B, IIC) n 3oHax 21/22 (rpynnbl nbinm HIA, 111B,
llIC).

-Beifop M ycTaHOBKa  JOMKHbI  OCYLIECTBASTLCA  TOMbKO
KBanuuUmMpoBaHHbIM nepcoHanom Ex u B cootsetctBum ¢ EN/IEC
60079-14.

-[Ainsi paboThl C M3AENUSIMU CrieAyeT UCTIONb30BATh NEpYaTky.

- Hu B koem cnyyae He NPOBOANTE MOHTaX MOA HANPSHKEHNEM.
-YCTaHOBLUVMK JOMIKEH CMeANTb 3a TeM, 4ToGbl MU yCTaHoBKe He Bbina
noepexaeHa pesbba unu dopma ynnoTHeHns. B Tex cnyyasx, korga
KOMMOHEHTbI  MMEIT  MOKpbITME, HeobXoAumMo no3abotutbest o
NpeoTBpALYEHINY MOBPEXAEHUA MK CKOMOB.

-CepTnduLMpoBaHHble NPUHAANEKHOCTU EX AOMKHbI ycTaHaBnMBaThCs
Ha Kopryca, MMeloLLye TaKoil xe MeTOZ 3aLTbl.

-TMpUHaANexXHOCT MOTYT WCMOMb3oBaThCsi 6€3 KOHTpraek, ecri ou
yCTaHaBNMBaTCA B pe3b6OBOE OTBEPCTUE NOJ raeyHblil KIkoY.

-Mpy ncnonb3osaHui ¢ 06OpyAOBaHMEM, UMEIOLLMM FyXie OTBEPCTUS,
akceccyap AOMKeH ObiTb 3aKpenneH KOHTPraikoid, MocTaBnsieMoi
Raxton/Redapt. Mocne 3atsikku BCsi pesbba KOHTpraiikn AoMmkHa ObiTh
3a/1e/icTBOBaHa.

- Ecnu metannuyeckve akceccyapbl MCMONMb3yOTCA C NNACTUKOBLIMM
Kkopnycamu,  HeoBXOAMMO  MCOnb3oBaTb — METKY — 3a3eMreHus
Raxton/Redapt.

- [ns obecneyeHnst 3EKTUBHOCTU KOMbLEBOrO YMNOTHEHUS W
noafepkaHns CTeneHn 3awuTbl P, noBepxHOCTb kopnyca nepen
c60opKOi1 LOMKHA BbITb YNCTON M OUNLLIEHHON OT MblIfK 1 BRAry.
-MoHTaXHWK TakKe fomkeH YeanTbes, YTo KonbLeBoe ynnoTHeHue "0"
YCTaHOBINEHO B MPEAYCMOTPEHHYIO KaHaBKy.

-YcTaHoBLYMK domkeH ybeanTbes, uTo Ans uapenui Ex t npu 3atsxke
3a4eiCTBOBaH MUHUMYM 3%z NOMHbINA KOHYC pe3bObl, a Ans Exe nagenus
3aTAHyTbl 40 BypTvKa UNK YNNOTHUTENbBHOI WWaibbl.

MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTaXY

Mepen MoHTaxom pe3bboBbIX MPUHALNEXHOCTen HEOBX0AMMO y4ecTb
BCE JJ0NONHEHMS, KOTOpble MOryT noTpeboBaThes:

a. YbeauTech, 4TO TUN M pasmep BXOAHOM pe3bbbl, 0603Ha4eHHbIe Ha
akceccyape, CooTBETCTBYIOT 060py/A0BaHHIO.

b. Mpu ycraHoBke Ha 3arnylky UK pe3bboBoe oTBepCTUE 3akpenuTe
NPUHaANEXHOCTb Ha 060Py0BaHUN B COOTBETCTBUN C TabnuLiei 1.

Mpw “cnonb3oBaHWW 3armnyLuek U afanTepoB C KOHMYECKoi pe3bboit B
KOprycax, WMEILNX CanbHUKOBbIE MNaCTUHbl C  Hepe3bGOoBbIMM
BXOAaMU, crefyeT no3aboTuTbes 06 MCnoNb3oBaHNM COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN
apMatypbl (Hanpumep, YMNOTHEHWS) NS COXPaHEHWUs LEenoCcTHOCTM
Kopnyca.

d. Mpu ycrtaHoBke kabenbHOro BBOAA MOAAEPXUBANTE MONOXEHME
akceccyapa C MOMOLLbIO TAeYHOro Krioya, YToBbl NMpeaoTBpaTUTH
BpalleHue, W 3aTArvBaiiTe Kopnyc kabenbHOro BBOAA C MOMEHTOM
3aTSOKKM, PEKOMEH0BaHHbIM NPOU3BOAUTENEM.

O6bIYHO pekomMeHAyeTcs ucnonb3oBaTb cmasky Crouse-Hinds HTL-4
Ans 0BneryeHms 3aTSkKA U COXPaHEHNs! LLIENOCTHOCTU Pe3b0bl.

2. Ucnonb3oBanue

- ApanTepbl 1 nepexoAHMKA 0BecneynBaloT MOHTaX YCTPOACTBA Ha
rMyXxoe OTBEPCTUE APYToro pasMepa (Torbko ANs npuMeHeHusi B Ex e u
Ex t) unu Ha pe3b6oBoe oTBEpCTME ApYroro pasmvepa unu Tuna.

- AnmanTepbl HapyXHasi/BHYTpeHHsisi obecneynBaloT cOopky OOHOTO
annapata C HapyHO BXO[JHOI pe3bBoi Ha Kax/OM 13 ero KOHLIOB.

- Agantepbl Male/Male ofecneunBaiot cbopky opHoro annapara c
BHYTPEHHelt pe3bboii Ha kaXaol 13 ero CTOPOH.

-3arnywku ofecneynBaloT 3aKkpbiTUE HEUCONb3YeMoro MycToro Wnm
pe3b60BOro 0TBEPCTUS.

- Bupku 3asemrieHusi NO3BONSIOT COEANHUTL MBKOe 3a3emreHne ¢
CcarbHIKOM UMK C akCeccyapom.

- Kowtpraitku obecneunsaioT dukcaumio  kabenbHoro BBOA@ WK
akceccyapa Ha rnyxom otBepcTun. [locre 3aTskkn BCsi pesbba
KOHTpraitkv jomkHa 6bITb 3a/jeiiCTBOBaHa.

- [insi ucnonb3oBaHust B MeTannnMyecknx pesbboBbIX BBOAAX MOTYT
notpeboBaTbC NMPUHAANEXHOCTM, PEKOMEHAYEeTCs  MCronb3oBaTh
MeTannuyeckylo Bepcuio. MOHTaX MeTannmuyeckoro ycTpoiicTBa Ha
NNacTMKOBbIit KOPMYC He PeKoMeHaYeTces.

- ins nonyyeHus cTenexn 3awmTsl P66, IP68 (2 M, 1 4) unn NEMA 3,
4X/6P  HeobXxoguMmO TILATENbHO HaHeCTM pe3bOoBOM  repmeTuk,
ynnoTHUTEnNbHylo Wwaiby wunn konbuo Oring. 3a  pganbHeiwmmu
pekoMeHpaLmaMmu obpaLyaiTech K NoCTaBLVKY.

3. CneumanbHble YCNoBUA ANs 6e30nacHoro Ucnonb3oBaHus

- C 0AHMM BXO[IOM [0MKEH MCNONb30BATLCS TONBKO OAMH afanTep unu
nepexofHuK.

- Mpu ncnonb3oBaHnM B YCNoBMsiX NOBBbILLEHHON Ge3onacHocTu ("Ex eb")
unu  3awmtbl  kopnycom ("Ex th") pomxeH 6biTb npeaycmoTpeH
COOTBETCTBYOLWIA CNOCOD repMeTi3aLMM COOTBETCTBYHLLEro kopnyca.
VHTepdeiicbl Mexagy 9TWMKM  YCTPOWNCTBAMW 1M COOTBETCTBYHOLWM
KopnycoM He MoryT 6biTb OnpeaeneHbl; No3ToMy NoNb3oBaTenb HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a 0BEecreyeHne COOTBETCTBYHOLLETO YPOBHS 3alLuTbI
OT NPOHMKHOBEHWS Ha 3TUX UHTepdeiicax.

TMoBOPOTHbIE  MPUHAANEXHOCTA:  WUCTIbITAHUS HAa  OTCYTCTBUE
pacnpocTpaHeHMs MNamMeHu MO LWNUHAPUYECKOMY NyTW NNameHu,
obecneunBaeMoMy NOBOPOTHbIMM afanTepamy, He MPOBOAMNMUCH. JTO
JOMKHO ObiTb  y4TEHO —OpraHoM, BbiJalLMM  cepTuduKkaT  Ha
obopyaosame.

- 3arnywky 'Ex db' He JOMKHBI MCMOMb30BATLCS C apjanTepamu Unu
nepexoAH1kamu B niobom Buae.

- Apantepbl TunoB AB n AJ, peaykTopsl TMnoB BB 1 BJ u uagenus us
anoMUHNS UM HeNOHa [OMKHbI pacrionaratbCsi TaM, rAe Oy
MOZABEPXEHbI HU3KOMY PUCKY MEXaHUYECKOro BO3AENCTBIS.

- Bee akceccyapel ¢ pesbboit ISO, ycTaHaBnmBaemble Ha kopnycax "Ex
d", BOMKHbI COXPaHSATb 5 NOMHBIX 3aLenneHui pe3sobl.

-HeiinoHoBble akceccyapbl cneayeT YUCTUTL TONbKO BAXHOI TKaHbIO.
-Ab w3onupoBaHHbI agantep AOMKeH GbiTb Hagnexalwum obpasom
3allyLLieH OT BO3AeNCTBUS ynbTpadmoneTa.

-Mpu n3rotoBnennn u3 matepuana 30% CTEKNOHAMNONHEHHOTO HEMNoHa
BXOAHble YCTPOIACTBA NOAXOAAT ANA  AManasoHa Temneparyp
akennyatauuu ot - 30°C go +90°C.

-Mpv narotoenern 13 matepuana 40% CTekNOHaNONHEHHOTO Helnoxa
BXOfHblE YCTPONCTBA MPUrOfHbI Afs 3KCTMyaTauuu B AuanasoHe
Temnepatyp ot - 20°C go +45°C. OHM BOMKHBI BbiTb 3aLyyLeHbl OT
BO3/EVCTBMA CBETA; M3AENMA 13 3TOrO MaTepuana UMeKT MapkvpoBKy
"40% CTEKNOHaNOMHEHHBIN HEMoH".

-Mpu ycTaHoBke B cuctemax rpynnbl | agantepsl ADU M16 - M20 13
naTyHW AOMMKHBI YCTaHABMNBATLCS B MECTaX C HU3KM PUCKOM YAapa.
-[bixaTenbHble ApeHaxu NoAXOAAT TOMbKO ANS NPUMEHEHNS C HUKHUM
BXOIOM. VX MOXHO MCronb3oBaTh B ApYroi OpWeHTaLum, ecriv TOMbKO
na gbixadus u IPX4. Bo B3pbIBOHENPOHULAEMbIX NPUNOKEHNSX TUNbI
BD-U moryT uCcnonb3oBatbCA B [APYMX OPUEHTALMsX, OfHaKo
HeobXoaUMo NPOBECTM [OMOMHUTENbHYIO OLEHKY MPUrOAHOCTU Ans
COCeAHNX MpedenbHbIX TemnepaTyp akcrnyatalui. BoaayxootBoa4MKi
€ 3 [ipeHaxHbIMM OTBEPCTUSMI iMAMETPOM 3 MM MOTYT UCMOMb30BaTLCS
TONbKO B kopnycax "Ex e" ¢ MUHUManbHO TOMLUMHOM CTEeHKM 2 MM. HeT
OrpaHNYeHnii [N BO3AYXOOTBOAUMKOB C 2 OTBEPCTMSMM MO 5 MM.
[bixatenbHble apeHaxu ¢ peabboit NPT He JOmKHbI yCTaHaBNMBaTLCS
Ha pe3bboBOE OTBEPCTME, €CMN OHM W3TOTOBNEHbI C [PEHaXHbIMMU
OTBEPCTUSIMM.

- [bixatenbHble apeHaxu BDU u CT He AOMKHbI MCMOMb30BATLCA C
kopnycom o6bemom 6onee 190 n. KoHTporbHoe faBneHne orpaHnieHo
40 6ap. [ins ucnonb3oBaHNs B aLETUNEHOBOI aTMOCdEpPe, NoxanyicTa,
CBSXKMTECH C BALUMM NOCTaBLUMKOM. CanyHbl He paccemBaloT HUKaKoi
3HepruK, KpoMe BbIBpOCa HAarpeToro rasa B Cry4ae BHyTPEHHEro B3pbIBa.
MakcumanbHas — Temneparypa noepxHocT =  MakcumanbHas
TemnepaTypa noBepXHOCTU COOTBETCTBYloLLEro kopriyca + 32 K

W3penus fomkHb! 6biTb BeIGpaHbl N5 AnanasoHa Temnepatyp B MecTax
WX YCTAHOBKM Ha OCHOBE KOMOMHALMM YMnoTHeHMs MHTepdeiica w
matepuana KOHCTpyKumuM (cm. Tabnuuy 2).

4. Ocmotp TexHuyeckoe PemoHT -
MocnenpoaaxHoe obcnyxuBanue

EX-NpuHapnexHocT crefyeT perynsipHo ocMaTtpuBaTb BO BpeMmst
NPOBEPOK ~ AMEKTPOYCTaHOBOK.  [10f1e3HO  MPOBOAUTL  BU3yanbHbIN
KOHTpOnb, 4TOBbI yBeanTbes, YTO YCTPOICTBA He NOBPEXAEHb! U
3aTsHyTbl; B OCTANbHOM, MOCRE YCTAaHOBKW, M3henusi He TpebyioT
npoBepki N obenyxuBaHNs. PEMOHT akceccyapos He fonyckaetcs. B
cryyae BO3HMKHOBEHWMs BOMPOCOB WMNM MpeTeHanit obpalyaiitech
HenocpeACTBEHHO K NPoAaBLyy.

[peHaxHbil  UNbTP CrniefyeT ocmaTpuBaTb BO BpeEMS NNaHOBOM
NpoBepKN 1 YAanATb Nbinb 1 Mycop. GuUnbTp MOXHO NPOAYTb, BCTABMB
LUECTUTPaHHBIIA KoY B THE3[O M WUCTIOMb3yst CXaTblil BO3AYX Anst
NPOAYBKM KaXAOr0 [PEHAKHOrO OTBEpCTUS. OTy Onepauuio MOXHO
BbIMOMHUTL Ha MECTe, HO HaCTOSTENbHO PEKOMEHAYeTCs W3Bneyb
[Aetarnb U3 kopnyca.

obcnyxuBaHue -
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Acessorios Ex
Instrugoes de I
seguranga INMETRO ocrooss

Portugués

INMETRO - NCC 18.0133X / NCC 18.0165X

1.Requisitos gerais para selegao, comissionamento e instalagdo
Os produtos Raxton/Redapt sdo projetados para uso nas zonas 1/2
(grupo de gas |, 1A, 1IB, IIC) e zonas 21/22 (grupos de po llIA, 11IB, 1IIC).

-Selegdo e instalagdo devem ser realizadas somente por pessoal Ex
qualificado e de acordo com EN/IEC 60079-14

-Os amores devem ser usados para manusear 0s produtos.

- Sob nenhuma circunstancia a instalagdo deve ser realizada em
condigdes de vida.

-0 instalador deve garantir que ndo ocorram danos a nenhuma rosca ou
forma de vedagéo durante a instalagdo. Onde o componente é laminado,
deve-se tomar cuidado para evitar danos ou lascas.

-Os acessorios Ex certificados devem ser instalados em invélucros que
apresentem o mesmo método de protegao.

-Os acessorios podem ser usados sem porcas de trava se forem
instalados com uma chave de boca apertada em um furo roscado.
-Quando usado com equipamentos com furos em branco, o acessoério
deve ser fixado com uma porca de trava fornecida pela Raxton/Redapt.
Apos o aperto, todas as roscas da contraporca devem ser engatadas.

- Se forem usados acessdrios metalicos com caixas plasticas, deve ser
usada a etiqueta de terra Raxton/Redapt.

- Para garantir a eficacia da vedagao por anel "O" e para manter a
classificagdo IP, a superficie do invélucro deve estar limpa e livre de
poeira ou umidade antes da montagem.

-0 instalador também deve garantir que o selo de anel "O" esteja
assentado na ranhura fornecida.

-0 instalador deve garantir que para os produtos Ex t um minimo de 3%z
roscas conicas completas sejam engatadas quando apertadas para os
produtos Ex t, e para Exe os itens sao apertados até o ombro ou arruela
de vedagao.

Instrucdes de montagem

Antes da montagem dos acessorios rosqueados, deve-se considerar
qualquer complemento que possa ser necessario:

a. Verificar se o tipo e o tamanho da rosca de entrada, marcada no
acessorio, estao adaptados ao equipamento.

b. Fixar o0 acessorio ao equipamento em relagéo a tabela 1 quando
montado em um furo em branco ou roscado.

Quando elementos de obturagdo e adaptadores com roscas conicas
forem utilizados em invélucros com placas de encaixe com encaixes sem
rosca, deve-se ter o cuidado de usar encaixes apropriados (por exemplo,
vedag&o) para manter a integridade do invélucro.

d. Ao montar um bucim, manter a posigao do acessério com uma chave
para evitar rotacdo e apertar o corpo do bucim com o torque
recomendado pelo fabricante.

Geralmente, a graxa Crouse-Hinds HTL-4 é recomendada para facilitar o
aperto e para preservar a integridade das roscas.

2. Usando

- Os adaptadores e redutores fornecem a montagem de um aparelho em
um furo em branco de diferentes tamanhos (somente aplicagdo Ex e e
Ex t) ou em um furo roscado de diferentes tamanhos ou tipos.

- Os adaptadores fémea/fémea fornecem a montagem de um aparelho
com rosca de entrada macho para cada uma de suas extremidades.

- Os adaptadores macho/fémea fornecem a montagem de um aparelho
com rosca de entrada fémea para cada uma de suas extremidades.

-Os tampdes superiores proporcionam o fechamento de furos em branco
ou rosqueados n&o utilizados.

- As etiquetas de terra permitem a conexdo de uma ligagdo de terra
flexivel com um gargalo ou com um acessorio.

- As porcas de travamento permitem a fixag&o de um prensa-cabo ou de
um acessorio em um furo em branco. Apds apertar, todas as roscas da
porca de aperto devem ser engatadas.

- Acessorios podem ser necessarios para uso em entradas com rosca
metélica, recomenda-se 0 uso de uma versdo metdlica. Nao é
recomendada a montagem de um dispositivo metalico em um invélucro
plastico.

- O selante de rosca, arruela de vedag&o ou Oring deve ser aplicado
cuidadosamente para obter IP66, IP68 (2 m, 1 h) ou NEMA 3, 4X/6P.
Favor consultar seu fornecedor para maiores orientagées.

3. Condigdes especiais para o uso seguro

- Apenas um Adaptador ou redutor deve ser usado com uma entrada.

- Quando usado para aplicagdes de Seguranga Aumentada ('Ex eb') ou
Protegdo por invélucro (Ex tb), deverd ser fornecido um método
adequado de vedagao ao invélucro associado. As interfaces entre estes
dispositivos € o invélucro associado ndo podem ser definidas; portanto,
¢ responsabilidade do usuario assegurar que o nivel apropriado de
protecéo de entrada seja mantido nestas interfaces.

- Acessorios giratérios: os testes de ndo-transmissdo de chama da
trajetéria de chama cilindrica fornecida pelos adaptadores giratérios ndo
foram realizados. Isto deve ser considerado pelo érgao emissor do
certificado do aparelho.

- Os tampdes de parada 'Ex db' ndo devem ser usados com qualquer
forma de adaptadores ou redutores.

- Adaptadores tipo AB & AJ, Redutores tipo BB & BJ e produtos em
aluminio ou em nylon devem ser posicionados onde estejam sujeitos a
baixo risco de impacto mecanico.

- Todos os acessdrios roscados ISO a serem instalados em invélucros
"Ex d" tém que manter 5 roscas completas de engate.

-Os acessorios de nylon sé devem ser limpos com um pano Umido.

-0 adaptador isolado DB deve ser adequadamente protegido da
exposicao UV

-Quando fabricados em material de nylon com 30% de enchimento de
vidro, os dispositivos de entrada sdo adequados para uma faixa de
temperatura de servigo de - 30°C a +90°C.

-Quando fabricados em 40% de material de nylon com enchimento de
vidro, os dispositivos de entrada sdo adequados para uma faixa de
temperatura de servigo de - 20°C a +45°C. Eles devem ser protegidos
da exposigao a luz; os artigos fabricados com este material séo marcados
com "40% de Nylon Enchido de Vidro".

-Quando instalados em aplicagdes do Grupo |, os adaptadores ADU M16
a M20 em latdo devem ser instalados onde o risco de impacto for baixo.
-Os tubos de respiro s6 sdo adequados para aplicagdes de entrada
inferior. Eles podem ser usados em outra orientagdo se apenas para
respiragdo e IPX4. Em aplicages a prova de fogo, os tipos BD-U podem
ser usados em outras orientagdes, porém uma avaliagdo mais detalhada
da adequagao das temperaturas de servigo limitantes vizinhas deve ser
considerada. Respiradores com 3 orificios de drenagem de 3 mm sé
devem ser usados com caixas "Ex e" que tenham uma espessura de
parede minima de 2 mm. Sem restri¢des para respiradouros com 2
orificios de 5 mm. Os respiradouros com roscas NPT ndo devem ser
instalados em um furo roscado quando fabricados com furos de
drenagem.

- Os drenos respiratérios BDU & CT ndo devem ser usados com
invélucros com volume superior a 190 |. A pressdo de referéncia é
limitada a 40 bar. Para uso em atmosferas acetilicas, favor contatar seu
fornecedor. Os respiradouros ndo dissipam nenhuma outra energia além
da expulsdo de gas aquecido no caso de uma explosdo interna.
Temperatura méxima da superficie = Temperatura méaxima da superficie
do invélucro associado + 32 K

Os produtos devem ser selecionados para uma faixa de temperatura em
seus pontos de montagem com base na combinagdo de vedagdo da
interface e material de construgao (ver tabela 2).

4. Inspegao - Manutengao - Reparo - Servigo pés-venda

Os acessdrios Ex devem ser inspecionados regularmente durante as
verificagdes da instalagéo elétrica. E il realizar uma verificago visual
para garantir que os dispositivos ndo tenham sido danificados e o aperto;
caso contrario, uma vez instalados, os itens ndo requerem verificago ou
manutengdo. Reparos nos acessorios ndo sao permitidos. Em caso de
consulta ou reclamagdo, favor comunicar-se diretamente com seu
fornecedor.

O dreno do respirador deve ser examinado durante a verificagéo de rotina
e 0 p6 e os detritos devem ser removidos. O filtro pode ser soprado
através da insercdo de uma chave Allen no soquete e usando ar
comprimido para soprar em cada orificio de drenagem. Esta operagao
pode ser feita in situ, mas é altamente recomendavel que a pega seja
removida do invélucro.
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